Public Document Pack

Date: 17/07/2017

Ask For: Emily Kennedy th t
Direct Dial: (01843) 577046 ane
Email: emily.kennedy@thanet.gov.uk district council

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

25 JULY 2017

A meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee will be held at 11.00 am on Tuesday, 25 July
2017 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Membership:

Councillors: Howes, Rogers and Tomlinson

AGENDA
ltem Subject
No
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

"To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice
contained within the Declaration of Interest Form attached at the back of this Agenda. If a
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the Officer
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.'

4. APPLICATIONS FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES: TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE
APPLICATIONS BY: ELI THOMPSON (Pages 3 - 36)

5.  APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - 9 SUMMERFIELD ROAD MARGATE
(Pages 37 - 60)

6. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - CASTAWAYS, MARINE
SANDS, MARINE TERRACE, MARGATE (Pages 61 - 78)

7. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES: TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE
APPLICATION BY: SUZY HUMPHRIES (Pages 79 - 90)

8. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES: TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE
APPLICATION BY: FIONA-SUE HUMPHRIES (Pages 91 - 100)

Declaration of Interests Form

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk
Chief Executive: Madeline Homer

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

APPLICATIONS FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES:
TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE
APPLICATIONS BY: Eli Thompson

Licensing Sub-Committee — 25 July 2017 at 11 a.m

Report Author Philip Bensted Regulatory Services Manager
Portfolio Holder ClIr Lin Fairbrass Community Services
Status For Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Ward: Margate Central

[...]
is is not what TENs are designed for. The supporting
paperwork has said up to 20,000 people will be at the event over the weekend. The
Five TENs will only support 2,495 which include staff. In recent years the TENs in

place have been breached.
The Police also have concerns as this event appears to be getting larger. The event
was moved due to these concerns and has followed last year’s arrangements.

However more entertainment that if free to enter is planned and it would appear the
event is again trying to be bigger than the space will allow for it to run safely.

Due to the information provided the Police cannot support this TENSs.

Please use separate sheets where necessary

Suggested modifications that could be added to the temporary event
notice to remedy the objection or other suggestions the Licensing Sub
Committee may take into account:

Please use separate sheets where necessary. Consider 5106 Licensing Act 2003.

The TENs does not offer enough information about this event.

Signed: Date: 01/06/2017
Print name: PC Darren Dennett Force Number: Sl

Page 36



Agenda Item 5

APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE -9
SUMMERFIELD ROAD MARGATE

Licensing Sub-Committee — 25" July 2017 at 11.30 a.m

Report Author Philip Bensted Regulatory Services Manager
Portfolio Holder ClIr Lin Fairbrass Community Services
Status For Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Ward: Cliftonville East

Executive Summary:

To consider this application for a premises licence in respect of 9 Summerfield Road Margate
in the light of representations received.

Recommendation(s):
The instructions of the Sub-Committee are requested

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

Financial and None
Value for
Money

Legal There is a right of appeal to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the date of
the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee with regard to the grant/refusal
of a licence or any of the conditions attached to it.

The Licensing Sub-Committee must pay proper attention to the applicant’s
rights under the 
[...]
otice which provides information to the public regarding the manner
in which objection may be made. Similarly, public notice of the application should be
published in a local newspaper circulating in the vicinity of the premises. These
requirements appear to have been complied with. Five public objections have been
received which are appended at Annex 3.

The applicant is further required to give notice of the application to responsible
authorities. The Police have agreed a number of conditions with the applicant which
are appended at Annex 4. Environmental Health have made no objection.

The Licensing Sub-Committee will be aware that it must carry out its functions under
the 2003 Licensing Act to take steps which are appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives. The Licensing objectives are:- the prevention of crime and
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of
children from harm. In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Sub-
Committee must also have regard to its statement of licensing policy and the
Guidance issued under the Act.

The four licensing objectives are the matters the Licensing Sub-Committee must
address when considering whether to grant or refuse the application. Each application
should be considered on its merits. Reasons must be given for any decision made by
the Sub-Committee.

Where a premises licence is granted mandatory conditions will apply under Sections
19- 21 of the Act. These refer to an age verification policy, the sale of alcohol below
cost, and, designated premises supervisor.

The application should be determined within twenty working days beginning with the
day after the end of the period during which representations may be made.
Representations had to be made by the 30" June.

Options

Grant the application with conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule
accompanying the application and the times and conditions mentioned at paragraphs
2.2 and 2.5.

Refuse the a
[...]
uding those in a partnership which is not a
limited liability partnership, but not companies or limited liability partnerships] I have
included documents demonstrating my entitlement to work in the United Kingdom ]
(please read note 15).

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE
A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE
WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION
TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.

IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A
PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO
BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF
THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT
LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE
LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION,
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE
SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE
KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE
EMPLOYEE IS DISQUALIFIED.

Part 4 — Signatures (please read guidance note 11)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (see guidance
note 12). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

Page 46



[9UNO3 191ISIP —— 210¢/90/1¢ ‘sied

1uay 06Z'L:L 9eos
91edieN
1924315 [193) .
12uUn 07 1214151Q 18uey| [IoUN0H joulsIq suey | toyiny

llounog Josid Jouey | oL

R

g#ﬂﬂrv-am:.

o
= 2 e T
e A AT P 7
B A P,
3 23 R S : =
i) B :
e (.

S
Pl




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

Thanet District Council Mf-‘%

4B Princess Margaret Avenue
Cliftonville, Kent

Council Offices

Cecil Street
Margate, Kent N CTO S
CT9 1XZ - el

R Tel: +44 (0)1843 N_—_—.
12 June 2017 Email: i com

To whom it may concem,

Premises Licence for 9 Somerfield Road, Margate, CT9 3lE.

| wish to register, formally, my objection to the granting of a Premises Licence for a convenience
store and Off-Sales alcoholic b
[...]
d welcome a response to this email please.

Yours faithfully

.V iss)
hoo.co.uk
0184 3=l
. Broomfield Crescent
Cliftonville
Margate
Kent
CT9 g

Page 58



Agenda Item 5
Good afternoon, Annex 4

I have had time to review your application today. | have a few concerns that | feel
the following conditions will cover.

1, sale by retail of alcohol 0900 to 2300 hours.

(I do not want alcohol on sale before children go to school)

2, Alcohol will be stocked in fridges or shelves only.

{no alcohol to be stored on the shop floor)

3, CCTV to be recording and maintained with a 30 record capability. Copies to be
made upon request for the Police or Local Authority.

4, There will be at least one member of staff on duty during licensable activity that
can operate and download CCTV

5, No la#ger or cider above 7% ABV

6, Challenge 25 to be in place.

t feel these will all help to support the licensing objectives.

Please let me know your thoughts. If you are happy with these please let me know
and | will notify the Council that the Police support your application. If you are not
happy please let me know. | will most likely have to object to the application.

Regards

Darren

PC il DENNETT
Police Licensing Enforcement Officer
CSU - Thanet

01843 A=

0

Sl t.pnn.police.uk

This email and any other accompanying document(s) contain information
from Kent Police and/or Essex Police, which is confidential or privileged. The
information is intended to be for the exclusive use of the individual(s) or
bodies to whom it is addressed. The content, including any subsequent replies,

2

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE

CASTAWAYS MARINE SANDS MARINE
TERRACE MARGATE

Licensing Sub-Committee — 25™ July 2017 at 12 noon

Report Author
Portfolio Holder
Status
Classification:

Ward:

Philip Bensted Regulatory Services Manager
ClIr Lin Fairbrass Community Services

For Decision

Unrestricted

Margate Central

Executive 
[...]
stomers on the premises; and

Page 74



Agenda Iltem 6
Annex 2

(c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify
the quantity of alcohol to be sold, the customer is made aware that
these measures are available.”

3. (1) A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or
supplied for consumption on or off the premises for a price which is
less than the permitted price.

(2) For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1 —

a) “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the
Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979

b) “permitted price” is the price found by applying the
formula —
P=D+ (DxV)
where -

i. P is the permitted price,

ii. D is the rate of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol
as if the duty were charged on the date of the sale or
supply of the alcohol, and

iii. Vs the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to
the alcohol as if the value added tax were charged on the
date of the sale or supply of the alcohol;

(c) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of
which there is in force a premises licence —

i.  The holder of the premises licence,

ii. The designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of
such a licence, or

iii. The personal licence holder who makes or authorises a
supply of alcohol under such a licence;

(d) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of
which there is in force a club premises certificate, any member or
officer of the club present on the premises in a capacity which
enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and

Page 75



Agenda Iltem 6
Annex 2

(e) “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance
with the Value Added Tax Act 1994.

Annex 2 — Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule
1. All drinks shall be dispensed into plastic prior to serving by staff.

2. CCTY shall be installed and working at the premises which shall
monitor the interior and exterior of the premises.

3. Declined sales of alcohol shall be recorded in a book and kept
behind the sales counter.

4. Challenge 25 shall operate at the premises. The correct

identification shall be required to serve alcohol. This shall be
photographic proof of either a driving licence or passport.

Annex 3 — Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing
Authority

None

Annex 4 — Plans

Plans considered Apil 2015

Page 76



Agenda Iltem 6

Annex 3
Jane Bennett
From: Zoe Dobson
Sent: 07 July 2017 12:10
To: TDC Licensing
Subject: Castaways Bar & Grill, Margate Beach Kiosk, Margate
Philip,

RE: Castaways Bar & Grill, Margate Beach Kiosk, Margate
Following receipt of the license application papers received dated 16 June 2017 for the above site.

According to our records planning permission has not been granted for the change of use of the land for the siting of
the kiosk. The activity sought to be licensed would amount to an unlawful use of the land. As such the Planning
Department object to the submitted license application.

Therefore the applicant would need to apply for planning permission, prior to submitting a licence application.
| have copied our Planning Enforcement Department into this correspondence to investigate further.

Kind Regards,
Zoe

Mrs Z Dobson
Planning Assistant
Planning Department
Thanet District Council

Direct Dial: 01843 iipigs

L

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES:
TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE APPLICATION
BY: Suzy Humphries

Licensing Sub-Committee — 25™ July 2017 at 12.15 p.m

Report Author Philip Bensted Regulatory Services Manager
Portfolio Holder ClIr Lin Fairbrass Community Services
Status For Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Ward: Eastcliff

Executive Summary:

To consider this application for temporary activities in the light of objections made by Kent
Police.

Recommendation(s):
The instructions of the Sub-Committee are requested

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

Financial and None
Value for
Money

Legal There is
[...]
bjection or other suggestions the Licensing Sub

Committee may take into account:
Please use separate sheets where necessary. Consider s106 Licensing Act 2003.

The TENs does not offer enough information about this event.

It has applied for on sales but there is no premises attached to the TENSs.

Signed: Date: 14/07/2017
Print name: PC Darren Dennett Force Number: Wil

Page 90



Agenda Item 8

APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES:
TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE APPLICATION
BY: Fiona-Sue Humphries

Licensing Sub-Committee — 25™ July 2017 at 12.30 p.m

Report Author Philip Bensted Regulatory Services Manager
Portfolio Holder ClIr Lin Fairbrass Community Services
Status For Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Ward: Eastcliff

Executive Summary:

To consider this application for temporary activities in the light of objections made by Kent
Police.

Recommendation(s):
The instructions of the Sub-Committee are requested

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

Financial and None
Value for
Money

Legal There is a right of appeal to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the date of
the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee with regard to the grant/refusal
of a licence or any of the conditions attached to it.

The Licensing Sub-Committee must pay proper attention to the applicant’s
rights under the provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998, which gives further
effect in the United Kingdom to the fundamental rights and freedoms
contained in the European Convention on Human Rights. The Licensing Sub-
Committee must have proper regard to the rights of the individual applicant
when making decisions that affect them. However, it also has to have regard
to the safety and protection of the public and therefore to ensure that the right
balance is found and think hard about how it can cause the least possible
harm to individuals, bearing in mind its duty to ensure the protection of the
public.

Corporate None.

Equalities Act | Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector
2010 & P
[...]


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATIONS FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES: TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE APPLICATIONS BY: Eli Thompson
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	5 APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - 9 SUMMERFIELD ROAD MARGATE
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4

	6 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - CASTAWAYS, MARINE SANDS, MARINE TERRACE, MARGATE
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	7 APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES: TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE APPLICATION BY: Suzy Humphries
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	8 APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES: TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE APPLICATION BY: Fiona-Sue Humphries
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	 Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2017 at 11.00 am in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Howes, Rogers and Tomlinson 
 

 
574. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
Councillor Rogers proposed, Councillor Howes seconded and it was agreed that 
Councillor Tomlinson be the Chairman. 
 

575. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

576. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

577. APPLICATIONS FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES: TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE 
APPLICATIONS BY: ELI THOMPSON  
 
The item was withdrawn. 
 

578. APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - 9 SUMMERFIELD ROAD MARGATE  
 
Also present: 
 
Officers Mr Bensted -  Regulatory Services Manager 
  Colin Evans - Assistant Litigation Solicitor 
 
Applicant: Mr Ravi 
 
Applicant’s representative: Mr Dillon 
 
The Regulatory Services Manager outlined the report to the Licensing Sub-Committee in 
respect of the application for Premises Licence. 
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee AGREED: 
 
“Having heard from the Regulatory Services Manager, the applicant’s representative, and 
the applicant, the Sub-Committee have agreed option 3.1  - to grant the application 
consistent with the Operating Schedule accompanying the application and the times and 
conditions mentioned at paragraphs 2.2 and 2.5 of the report.” 
 

579. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - CASTAWAYS, MARINE 
SANDS, MARINE TERRACE, MARGATE  
 
The item was withdrawn. 
 

580. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES: TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE 
APPLICATION BY: SUZY HUMPHRIES  
 



2 
 

Also present: 
 
Officers Mr Bensted -  Regulatory Services Manager 
  Colin Evans - Assistant Litigation Solicitor 
  PC Dennett – Kent Police 
 
Applicant: Ms Humphries 
 
The Regulatory Services Manager outlined the report to the Licensing Sub-Committee in 
respect of the application for Temporary Event Notice for Ramsgate Main Sands. 
 
PC Dennett addressed the Sub-Committee. 
 
The applicant addressed the Sub-Committee. 
 
Members asked a question of the applicant. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee AGREED: 
 
“Option 3.1 - to grant the application.  Having heard from the Regulatory Services 
Manager, Kent Police and the applicant, they consider that the 4 licensing objectives 
have been satisfied and wish the applicant well with the event.” 
 

581. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES: TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE 
APPLICATION BY: FIONA-SUE HUMPHRIES  
 
Also present: 
 
Officers Mr Bensted -  Regulatory Services Manager 
  Colin Evans - Assistant Litigation Solicitor 
  PC Dennett – Kent Police 
 
Applicant: Ms Humphries 
 
The Regulatory Services Manager outlined the report to the Licensing Sub-Committee in 
respect of the application for Temporary Event Notice for Pier Yard, Ramsgate. 
 
PC Dennett addressed the Sub-Committee. 
 
Members asked questions of PC Dennett. 
 
The applicant addressed the Sub-Committee. 
 
PC Dennett asked a question of the applicant. 
 
Members asked a question of the applicant. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee AGREED: 
 
“Having heard from the Regulatory Service Manager, Kent Police and the applicant and 
noting what the applicant has said regarding restricting drinking to the site, having an 
experienced company operating the bar and an experienced security guard firm, the Sub-
Committee have agreed on option 3.1 – to grant the application.” 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 1.15pm 
 



3 
 

 


